At the year end there were capital commitments of £19,841 in relation to the Sixth Form Centre (2021:

£nil).

28. Related party transactions

 The company is controlled by the Board of Governors.

 On the basis that 100% of the company's voting rights are controlled within the group and consolidated

financial statements in which the company is included have been made publicly available, the company
has taken advantage of the exemption under the Charities SORP (FRS 102) not to disclose intra-group
transactions.

 Included in other loans is a balance of £200,000 (2021: £200,000) owed to The Oratory Schools

Foundation.

 Close family members of key management personnel received remuneration of £84,474 (2021: 64,994).

Page 41

THE ORATORY SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

29. Prior period adjustment

 The prior period restatement relates to a correct in the allocation of trial balance codes, which had lead

to netting-off in the balances being disclosed.

As

previously
stated

Prior period
adjustment

Restated
balance

 2021 2021 2021
 £ £ £

School fees
Gross fees  7,928,836  583,076  8,511,912
less scholarships and bursaries  (2,130,965)  (518,139)  (2,649,104)

  5,797,871  64,937  5,862,808

Charitable activities
Teaching costs   (3,423,160)  (64,937)  (3,488,097)

School fees received in advance
Fees in advance < 12 months  1,548,913  (842,320)  706,593
Fees in advance > 12 months  -  -  -

  1,548,913  (842,320)  706,593

Advance fee scheme  -
Advance fee scheme <12 months  -  503,460  503,460
Advance fee scheme >12 months  -  338,860  338,860

   842,320  842,320

Deposits
Deposits < 12 months  152,200  821,985  974,185
Deposits > 12 months   821,985  (821,985)  -

  974,185  -  974,185